

18.11.2013

A7-0381/1

Amendment 1

Elisabeth Schroedter, Rui Tavares, Nikos Chrysogelos, Raúl Romeva i Rueda
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0381/2013

Jan Olbrycht

Financial allocation for certain Member States from the European Social Fund
COM(2013)0560 – C7-0244/2013 – 2013/0271(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Recital 3

Text proposed by the Commission

(3) Having regard to the current economic crisis, in order to strengthen the economic, social and territorial cohesion of the Union, and as a contribution to the special effort needed to address the specific situations of unemployment, in particular youth unemployment, and of poverty and social exclusion in these Member States, the European Social Fund allocations to those three Member States for the year 2013 should be increased.

Amendment

(3) Having regard to the current economic crisis, in order to strengthen the economic, social and territorial cohesion of the Union, and as a contribution to the special effort needed to address the specific situations of unemployment, in particular youth unemployment, and of poverty and social exclusion in these Member States, the European Social Fund allocations to those three Member States ***and to Member States which are facing serious difficulties with respect to their financial stability*** for the year 2013 should be increased.

Or. en

18.11.2013

A7-0381/2

Amendment 2

Elisabeth Schroedter, Rui Tavares, Nikos Chrysogelos, Raül Romeva i Rueda
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0381/2013

Jan Olbrycht

Financial allocation for certain Member States from the European Social Fund
COM(2013)0560 – C7-0244/2013 – 2013/0271(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – point 1 – point a

Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006

Article 18 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The resources available for commitment
from the Funds for the period 2007 to 2013
shall be EUR 308 ~~542 551~~ 107 at 2004
prices in accordance with the annual
breakdown shown in Annex I.

The resources available for commitment
from the Funds for the period 2007 to 2013
shall be EUR 308 ~~569 826~~ 107 at 2004
prices in accordance with the annual
breakdown shown in Annex I.

Or. en

18.11.2013

A7-0381/3

Amendment 3

Elisabeth Schroedter, Rui Tavares, Nikos Chrysogelos, Raül Romeva i Rueda
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0381/2013

Jan Olbrycht

Financial allocation for certain Member States from the European Social Fund
COM(2013)0560 – C7-0244/2013 – 2013/0271(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006

Article 19 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Overall resources for the Convergence objective shall amount to 81,53 % of the resources referred to in Article 18(1) (i.e. a total of EUR 251 **543 760** 146) and shall be distributed between the different components as follows:

Overall resources for the Convergence objective shall amount to 81,53 % of the resources referred to in Article 18(1) (i.e. a total of EUR 251 **565 591** 146) and shall be distributed between the different components as follows:

Or. en

18.11.2013

A7-0381/4

Amendment 4

Rui Tavares, Elisabeth Schroedter, Nikos Chrysogelos, Raül Romeva i Rueda
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0381/2013

Jan Olbrycht

Financial allocation for certain Member States from the European Social Fund
COM(2013)0560 – C7-0244/2013 – 2013/0271(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006

Article 19 – point (a)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) 70,50 % (i.e. a total of EUR 177 **338 880** 991) for the financing referred to in Article 5(1), using eligible population, regional prosperity, national prosperity and unemployment rate as the criteria for calculating the indicative breakdowns by Member State;

(a) 70,50 % (i.e. a total of EUR 177 **360 711** 991) for the financing referred to in Article 5(1), using eligible population, regional prosperity, national prosperity and unemployment rate as the criteria for calculating the indicative breakdowns by Member State;

Or. en

18.11.2013

A7-0381/5

Amendment 5

Rui Tavares, Elisabeth Schroedter, Nikos Chrysogelos, Raúl Romeva i Rueda
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0381/2013

Jan Olbrycht

Financial allocation for certain Member States from the European Social Fund
COM(2013)0560 – C7-0244/2013 – 2013/0271(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006

Article 20 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Overall resources for the Regional competitiveness and employment objective shall amount to 15,96 % of the resources referred to in Article 18(1) (i.e. a total of EUR 49 **239 337 841**) and shall be distributed between the different components as follows:

Overall resources for the Regional competitiveness and employment objective shall amount to 15,96 % of the resources referred to in Article 18(1) (i.e. a total of EUR 49 **244 781 841**) and shall be distributed between the different components as follows:

Or. en

18.11.2013

A7-0381/6

Amendment 6

Rui Tavares, Elisabeth Schroedter, Nikos Chrysogelos, Raül Romeva i Rueda
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0381/2013

Jan Olbrycht

Financial allocation for certain Member States from the European Social Fund
COM(2013)0560 – C7-0244/2013 – 2013/0271(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006

Article 20 – point (a)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) 78,91 % (i.e. a total of EUR 38 **854 031 211**) for the financing referred to in Article 6, using eligible population, regional prosperity, unemployment rate, employment rate and population density as the criteria for calculating the indicative breakdowns by Member State; and

(a) 78,91 % (i.e. a total of EUR 38 **858 613 211**) for the financing referred to in Article 6, using eligible population, regional prosperity, unemployment rate, employment rate and population density as the criteria for calculating the indicative breakdowns by Member State; and

Or. en

18.11.2013

A7-0381/7

Amendment 7

Rui Tavares, Elisabeth Schroedter, Nikos Chrysogelos, Raül Romeva i Rueda
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0381/2013

Jan Olbrycht

Financial allocation for certain Member States from the European Social Fund
COM(2013)0560 – C7-0244/2013 – 2013/0271(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – point 2

Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006

Article 20 – point (b)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) 21,09 % (i.e. a total of EUR 10 **385 306** 630) for the transitional and specific support referred to in Article 8(2), using eligible population, regional prosperity, national prosperity and unemployment rate as the criteria for calculating the indicative breakdowns by Member State.

(b) 21,09 % (i.e. a total of EUR 10 **386 168** 630) for the transitional and specific support referred to in Article 8(2), using eligible population, regional prosperity, national prosperity and unemployment rate as the criteria for calculating the indicative breakdowns by Member State.

Or. en

18.11.2013

A7-0381/8

Amendment 8

Rui Tavares, Elisabeth Schroedter, Nikos Chrysogelos, Raúl Romeva i Rueda
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0381/2013

Jan Olbrycht

Financial allocation for certain Member States from the European Social Fund
COM(2013)0560 – C7-0244/2013 – 2013/0271(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – point 5

Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006

Annex I – column 7 – row 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

45 843 551 107

45 870 826 107

Or. en

18.11.2013

A7-0381/9

Amendment 9

Rui Tavares, Elisabeth Schroedter, Nikos Chrysogelos, Raül Romeva i Rueda
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A7-0381/2013

Jan Olbrycht

Financial allocation for certain Member States from the European Social Fund
COM(2013)0560 – C7-0244/2013 – 2013/0271(COD)

Proposal for a regulation

Article 1 – point 6

Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006
Annex II – point 32

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

For the year 2013, an additional envelope of EUR 125 513 290 under the ESF will be allocated as follows: EUR 83 675 527 will be allocated to France, EUR 25 102 658 will be allocated to Italy and EUR 16 735 105 will be allocated to Spain.

For the year 2013, an additional envelope of EUR 125 513 290 under the ESF will be allocated as follows: EUR 83 675 527 will be allocated to France, EUR 25 102 658 will be allocated to Italy and EUR 16 735 105 will be allocated to Spain. ***Additional amounts will be allocated as follows: EUR 11 290 000 will be allocated to Greece, EUR 10 541 000 will be allocated to Portugal, EUR 4 582 000 will be allocated to Ireland and EUR 862 000 will be allocated to Cyprus.***

Or. en